Agenda Item No. } &

Town of Windsor

Memorandum
June 13th, 2023

TO: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council
FROM: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

SUBJECT: Police Chief’s Report

Enclosed is the Police Chief’s Report for the month of May 2023,

I recommend that you receive and file the repoit.



Charge(s) Address
BARNES, CHARLES 28 (W /M) MARTIN RD (SUFFOLK ,VA)

F  DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE
M  RECKLESS DRVING-EXCESSIVE SPEED
M  REFUSAL

GLAZE, DAMONTAE 25 {B /M) MINTONVILLE POINT DR (SUFFOLK ,VA)
M GIVING FALSE IDENTITY TO LAW-ENFORCEMENT OFFICER

JONES, CHRISTOPHER 37 (W /M) SYLVIA CIR {WINDSOR ,VA)

F FILMING/PHOTO OF MINGR [N STATE OF UNDRESS
F FILMING/PHOTO OF MINOR [N STATE OF UNDRESS
M FIEMING/PHOTO OF MINOR [N STATE OF UNDRESS
M FILMING/PHOTO OF MINOR IN STATE OF UNDRESS
M FIEMING/PHOTO OF MINOR IN STATE OF UNDRESS
M FIEMING/PHOTO OF MINOR [N STATE OF UNDRESS

JOYNER, YAZZIE 54 (B /M) JOYNER TOWN LN (WINDSOR ,VA)

M PETIT LARCENY

SILVERS, MARC 38 (W /M) NORTH ST. (SUEFOLK VA)

M OBTAINING MONEY BY FALSE PRETENSES

WEAVER, CHLOE 20 (W /F) BRACEY CIR (WINDSOR ,VA}

M CONCEALMENT, PRICE ALTER MERCHANDISE
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Charge(s)
WHITEHURST, SARA 19 (W /F)

M RECKLESS DRIVING

WILSON, ANTOINE 44 (B /M)

M ASSAULT AND BATTERY

Address

ANDREW CT (WINDSOR ,VA)

JOYNER TOWN LN {WINDSOR ,VA)
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- Windsor Police Department Monthly Incident Report Summary

Report Date
- WINDSOR -

5/2/2023
5/2/2023
5/4/2023
5/8/2023
5/11/2023
5/18/2023
5/19/2023
5/21/2023
5/23/2023
5/23/2023
5/23/2023
5/25/2023
5/26/2023
5/28/2023
5/31/2023

Report #

2023-00062

2023-00063
2023-00064
2023-00065
2023-00066
2023-00068
2023-00069
2023-00072
2023-00075
2023-00076
2023-00074
2023-00077
2023-00078
2023-00079
2023-00080

o Mayaos

incident

ASSAULT, SIMPLE

DESTRUCTION/VANDALISM-VEHICLE

FALSE REPORT / FALSE INFO TO POLICE

FRAUD- IDENTITY THEFT
FRAUD- CREDIT CARD/ATM
ASSAULT, SIMPLE

LARCENY, ALL OTHERS
LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING
ASSAULT, SIMPLE

ASSAULT, SIMPLE- DOMESTIC
SEXUAL BATTERY
PORNOGRAPHY/OBSCENE MATERIAL
FRAUD- IDENTITY THEFT
LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING
LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING

Street

MARLETTE ST

BREAM ST
WINDSOR BLVD
WILLIS COURT
BANK ST
COURTHOUSE HWY
W WINDSOR BLVD
E WINDSOR BLVD
W WINDSOR BLVD
COURTHOUSE HWY
E WINDSOR BLVD
SYLVIA CIR

MAPLE LN
WINDSOR BLVD

W WINDSOR BLVD

Case Status

" CLEARED BY ARREST

EXCEPTIONAL
CLEARED BY ARREST
PENDING-OPEN
PENDING-OPEN
INACTIVE
PENDING-OPEN
PENDING-OPEN
INACTIVE
PENDING-OPEN
PENDING-OPEN
CLEARED BY ARREST
INACTIVE

INACTIVE

CLEARED BY ARREST
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Town of Windsor Police Department

Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page

“These are simply calls for service and do not indicate verified crime”

Complaint Type §

5/2022

4/2023 | 5/2023

Reported / Responded Criminal Offenses

Larceny (From Vehicle)

K-9 Deployment

Narcotic Offenses

Public Intoxication

Threats (Death / Bodily Harm)

Trespassing (Loitering)

Robbery

Sex Related Offenses

Psychiatric Problems

Abduction (Kidnapping) 0 0 0
Assault {Felony / Malicious Wounding) 1 0 0
Assault {Misdemeanor) 5 0 2
Assault {Domestic) 1 2 2
Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use) 1 0 0
Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary) 0 0 0
Burglary 0 0 0
Counterfeit 0 0 0
Child Abuse {Neglect) 0 0 ¢
Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism) 1 2 2
Disorderly Conduct 1 1 3
Embezzlement 0 0 0
Firearms Offenses / Complaints 0 2 1
Fraud 1 3 3
Harassment 0 0 0
Indecent Exposure 0 t] 0
Larceny (Grand / Petit) 2 2 6
0 C 0
0 0 0
0 1 0
1 1 1
1 0 2
0 1 1
0 0 0
0 1 2
P 3 1

| TOTALS
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Town of Windsor Police Department

Reported / Responded Non-Criminal Offenses

911 Hang Up 0 1 1
Alarm (Commercial) 5 4 5
Alarm (Residential) 0 3 1
Animat Complaint 3 1 2
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid) 18 13 16
Assist Rescue 9 4
Assist Fire 3 2 3
Business Assist / Police Escort 2 2 2
Citizen Assist 26 16 24
Disturbance (Noise) 1 1 1
Found Property 0 1 0
Juvenile Problem 3 3 2
Missing Person (Run-Away) 0 0 0
Motor Vehicle Crash 5 7 10
Motorist Assist (Traffic Hazard) 7 12 12
Parking Violation(s) 0 0 0
Recldess Driving 7 5 11
Suspicious Activity {Peeping Tom/etc.) 19 11 17
Unsecured (Business) 0 1 2
Unsecured (Residence) 0 0
Walk-In Complaints 8 14 10
Welfare Check 5 0 3
Other / Unclassified 18 20 26

| TOTALS | 139 | 121 158

Self-initiated Service Calls
Business and Patrol Checks / Traffic Stops / Field Interviews / House Checks / Directed Patsols
| 5/2022 | 4/2023 | 5/2023
| 1799 | 2048 | 1931
Total “Calls for Service” reported by the Windsor Police Department
Tota! Calls 5/2022 Total Calls 3/2023 Total Calls 5/2023

1900 2114 2032




Town of Windsor Police Department

From: R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police
To: The Honorable Mayor and Town Council
Subject: Maonthly Activity Report for May, 2023

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of

Windsor during May, 2023

Patrol / Business Checks Section 5/22 4/23 5/23
Patrol / Business Checks 1590 | 1823 | 1728
Citizen House Checks 4 4 2
Directed Patrol Checks 0 8 8
Traffic Related Stops / Offenses Section

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total) 137 160 112
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense 86 118 66
Secondary Violations 24 27 40
Total Number of Summons Issued 110 145 106
Warnings / Advice Given 51 42 46
Inspections (Child Safety Seat / Trailer / Vehicle) 0 0 0
Driving Under the Influence Arrests 1 1 1
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement 1 0 1
Current / Ongoing Police Investigations Section

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol 5 10 14
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective 0 0 0
On-Going Undercover Operation(s) 0 0 0
Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney 5 5 7
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads g 9 11




Town of Windsor Police Department

Arrests / Warrants Related Section

Felony Arrests Made 1 8 4
Felony Warrants (Obtained) 1 5 4
Felony Warrants (Served) 1 8 4
Misdemeanor Arrests Made 7 11 12
Misdemeanor Warrants {Obtained) 4 11 12
Misdemeanor Warrants {Served) 7 11 12
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained / Served) 4 0 0
Narcotics / Weapons Related Arrests 0 1 o
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed 2 2 33
Seizures Made 0 1 o
Weapons (Confiscated / Destroyed) 0 1 0
Emergency Protection Orders {Obtained) 1 0 1

Emergency Protection Orders {Served) 1 0 1

Emergency Custody Order / Temporary Detention Orders 2 0 1

Reports Taken

Criminal Reports Taken 11 11 14
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken 5 3 8

Field Interview Cards Obtained 2 5 2

Missing Persons / Run-Away Report Taken 0 0 0

Death Reports Taken 0 0 0

Auxiliary Officers

Total Hours Worked

Total Hours Covered {Would have been Full Time Overtime)

Total Reports Taken

Total Summons Issued

Total Arrests Made

oo |O|N




