Town of Windsor

Memorandum

June 13th, 2023

TO:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

FROM:

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

SUBJECT: Police Chief's Report

Enclosed is the Police Chief's Report for the month of May 2023.

I recommend that you receive and file the report.

Windsor Police Department Monthly Arrest Summary

Charge(s) BARNES, CHARLES 28 (W /M) F DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE M RECKLESS DRVING-EXCESSIVE SPEED M REFUSAL	Address MARTIN RD (SUFFOLK,VA)
BARNES, CHARLES 28 (W /M) F DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE M RECKLESS DRVING-EXCESSIVE SPEED	
F DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE M RECKLESS DRVING-EXCESSIVE SPEED	MARTIN RD (SUFFOLK,VA)
M RECKLESS DRVING-EXCESSIVE SPEED	
M REFUSAL	
GLAZE, DAMONTAE 25 (B /M)	MINTONVILLE POINT DR (SUFFOLK, VA)
M GIVING FALSE IDENTITY TO LAW-ENFORCEMENT OFFICER	
JONES, CHRISTOPHER 37 (W /M)	SYLVIA CIR (WINDSOR, VA)
F FILMING/PHOTO OF MINOR IN STATE OF UNDRESS	
F FILMING/PHOTO OF MINOR IN STATE OF UNDRESS	
M FILMING/PHOTO OF MINOR IN STATE OF UNDRESS	
M FILMING/PHOTO OF MINOR IN STATE OF UNDRESS	
M FILMING/PHOTO OF MINOR IN STATE OF UNDRESS	
M FILMING/PHOTO OF MINOR IN STATE OF UNDRESS	
JOYNER, YAZZIE 54 (B /M)	JOYNER TOWN LN (WINDSOR, VA)
M PETIT LARCENY	
SILVERS, MARC 38 (W /M)	NORTH ST. (SUFFOLK, VA)
M OBTAINING MONEY BY FALSE PRETENSES	
WEAVER, CHLOE 20 (W /F)	BRACEY CIR (WINDSOR, VA)
M CONCEALMENT, PRICE ALTER MERCHANDISE	

Charge(s)

WHITEHURST, SARA 19 (W /F)

M RECKLESS DRIVING

WILSON, ANTOINE 44 (B/M)

M ASSAULT AND BATTERY

Address

ANDREW CT (WINDSOR, VA)

JOYNER TOWN LN (WINDSOR, VA)

Windsor Police Department Monthly Incident Report Summary

May 2023

Report Date	Report #	Incident	Street	Case Status
WINDSOR				
5/2/2023	2023-00062	ASSAULT, SIMPLE	MARLETTE ST	CLEARED BY ARREST
5/2/2023	2023-00063	DESTRUCTION/VANDALISM-VEHICLE	BREAM ST	EXCEPTIONAL
5/4/2023	2023-00064	FALSE REPORT / FALSE INFO TO POLICE	WINDSOR BLVD	CLEARED BY ARREST
5/8/2023	2023-00065	FRAUD- IDENTITY THEFT	WILLIS COURT	PENDING-OPEN
5/11/2023	2023-00066	FRAUD- CREDIT CARD/ATM	BANK ST	PENDING-OPEN
5/18/2023	2023-00068	ASSAULT, SIMPLE	COURTHOUSE HWY	INACTIVE
5/19/2023	2023-00069	LARCENY, ALL OTHERS	W WINDSOR BLVD	PENDING-OPEN
5/21/2023	2023-00072	LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING	E WINDSOR BLVD	PENDING-OPEN
5/23/2023	2023-00075	ASSAULT, SIMPLE	W WINDSOR BLVD	INACTIVE
5/23/2023	2023-00076	ASSAULT, SIMPLE- DOMESTIC	COURTHOUSE HWY	PENDING-OPEN
5/23/2023	2023-00074	SEXUAL BATTERY	E WINDSOR BLVD	PENDING-OPEN
5/25/2023	2023-00077	PORNOGRAPHY/OBSCENE MATERIAL	SYLVIA CIR	CLEARED BY ARREST
5/26/2023	2023-00078	FRAUD- IDENTITY THEFT	MAPLE LN	INACTIVE
5/28/2023	2023-00079	LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING	WINDSOR BLVD	INACTIVE
5/31/2023	2023-00080	LARCENY, SHOPLIFTING	W WINDSOR BLVD	CLEARED BY ARREST







Windsor Calls For Service Break-Down Page

"These are simply calls for service and do not indicate verified crime"

Complaint Type	5/2022	4/2023	5/2023
Reported / Res	ponded Criminal	Offenses	
4			
Abduction (Kidnapping)	0	0	0
Assault (Felony / Malicious Wounding)	1	0	0
Assault (Misdemeanor)	5	0	2
Assault (Domestic)	1	2	2
Auto Theft (Unauthorized Use)	1	0	0
Break & Enter (Attempted Burglary)	0	0	0
Burglary	0	0	0
Counterfeit	0	0	0
Child Abuse (Neglect)	0	0	0
Destruction of Private Property (Vandalism)	1	2	2
Disorderly Conduct	1	1	3
Embezzlement	0	0	0
Firearms Offenses / Complaints	0	2	1
Fraud	1	3	3
Harassment	0	0	0
Indecent Exposure	0	0	0
Larceny (Grand / Petit)	2	2	6
Larceny (From Vehicle)	0	0	0
K-9 Deployment	0	0	0
Narcotic Offenses	0	1	0
Public Intoxication	1	1	1
Threats (Death / Bodily Harm)	1	0	2
Trespassing (Loitering)	0	1	1
Robbery	0	0	0
Sex Related Offenses	0	1	2
Psychiatric Problems	2	3	1
TOTALS	17	19	26







Reported / Responded Non-Criminal Offenses

911 Hang Up	0	1	1.
Alarm (Commercial)	5	4	5
Alarm (Residential)	0	3	1
Animal Complaint	3	1	2
Assist Other Jurisdiction (Mutual Aid)	18	13	16
Assist Rescue	9	4	7
Assist Fire	3	2	3
Business Assist / Police Escort	2	2	2
Citizen Assist	26	16	24
Disturbance (Noise)	1	1	1
Found Property	0	1	0
Juvenile Problem	3	3	2
Missing Person (Run-Away)	0	0	0
Motor Vehicle Crash	5	7	10
Motorist Assist (Traffic Hazard)	7	12	12
Parking Violation(s)	0	0	0
Reckless Driving	7	5	11
Suspicious Activity (Peeping Tom/etc.)	19	11	17
Unsecured (Business)	0	1	2
Unsecured (Residence)	0	0	0
Walk-In Complaints	8	14	10
Welfare Check	5	0	3
Other / Unclassified	18	20	26

<u>TOTALS</u> <u>139</u> <u>121</u> <u>158</u>

Self-Initiated Service Calls

Business and Patrol Checks / Traffic Stops / Field Interviews / House Checks / Directed Patrols

5/2022	4/2023 5/2023	
1799	2048	1931

Total "Calls for Service" reported by the Windsor Police Department

Total Calls 5/2022	Total Calls 3/2023	Total Calls 5/2023
1900	2114	2032







From:

R.D. Riddle, Chief of Police

To:

The Honorable Mayor and Town Council

Subject:

Monthly Activity Report for May, 2023

The following activities were reported as having occurred within the corporate limits of the Town of Windsor during May, 2023

Patrol / Business Checks Section

5/22 4/23 5/23

Patrol / Business Checks	1590	1823	1728
Citizen House Checks	4	4	2
Directed Patrol Checks	0	8	8

Traffic Related Stops / Offenses Section

Traffic Stops Conducted (Total)	137	160	112
Traffic Summons Issued for Primary Offense	86	118	66
Secondary Violations	24	27	40
Total Number of Summons Issued	110	145	106
Warnings / Advice Given	51	42	46
Inspections (Child Safety Seat / Trailer / Vehicle)	0	0	0
Driving Under the Influence Arrests	1.	1	1
Wanted Persons Arrested through Traffic Enforcement	1	0	1

Current / Ongoing Police Investigations Section

Open Investigation Assigned to Patrol	5	10	14
Open Investigation Assigned to Detective	0	0	0
On-Going Undercover Operation(s)	0	0	0
Investigations Solved w/ Charges Filed or sent to Commonwealth Attorney	5	5	7
Investigations Solved or Closed Pending Further Leads	9	9	11





Town of Windsor Police Department

Arrests / Warrants Related Section

Felony Arrests Made	1.	8	4
Felony Warrants (Obtained)	1	5	4
Felony Warrants (Served)	1	8	4
Misdemeanor Arrests Made	7	11	12
Misdemeanor Warrants (Obtained)	4	11	12
Misdemeanor Warrants (Served)	7	11	12
Juvenile Petitions (Obtained / Served)	4	0	0
Narcotics / Weapons Related Arrests	0	1	0
Search Warrant Obtained and Executed	2	2	6
Seizures Made	0	1	0
Weapons (Confiscated / Destroyed)	0	1	0
Emergency Protection Orders (Obtained)	1	0	1
Emergency Protection Orders (Served)	1	0	1
Emergency Custody Order / Temporary Detention Orders	2	0	1

Reports Taken

Criminal Reports Taken	11	11	14
Motor Vehicle Crash Reports Taken	5	3	8
Field Interview Cards Obtained	2	5	2
Missing Persons / Run-Away Report Taken	0	0	0
Death Reports Taken	0	0	0

Auxiliary Officers

Total Hours Worked	2
Total Hours Covered (Would have been Full Time Overtime)	0
Total Reports Taken	0
Total Summons Issued	0
Total Arrests Made	0